

RECEIVED
MAY - 2 2016
Washington State
Supreme Court
h/h

NO. 92489-9

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JESS NELSON, an individual,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL ERICKSON and JANE DOE ERICKSON, and the marital community
composed thereof,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Mary Yu, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

REED McCLURE

By Marilee C. Erickson

WSBA #16144

Suzanna Shaub

WSBA #41018

Attorneys for Respondents

Address:

Financial Center
1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. DIVISION I'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>NICCUM V. ENQUIST</i>.....	4
B. NEITHER <i>NICCUM</i> NOR DIVISION I USED OR PROHIBITED CONTRACT PRINCIPLES.....	12
V. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Bearden v. McGill</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___ (April 11, 2016, No. 72926-8-1),.....	6
<i>Haley v. Highland</i> , 142 Wn.2d 135, 12 P.3d 119 (2000)	5
<i>Haywood v. Aranda</i> , 143 Wn.2d 231, 19 P.3d 406 (2001).....	5
<i>Hutson v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 332, 80 P.3d 615 (2003).....	6
<i>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</i> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 947 P.2d 721 (1997).....	5
<i>Niccum v. Enquist</i> , 152 Wn. App. 496, 215 P.3d 987 (2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012).....	8
<i>Niccum v. Enquist</i> , 175 Wn.2d 441, 286 P.3d 966 (2012).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn. App. 733, 929 P.2d 1215, <i>rev. denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1013 (1997)	6
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....	6
Statutes	
RCW ch. 7.06.....	3
RCW 7.06.050	5, 13
RCW 7.06.050(1)(a)	5
RCW 7.06.050(1)(b).....	5
RCW 7.06.060	4
RCW 7.06.060(1).....	4, 5
Rules and Regulations	
Mandatory Arbitration Rules (MAR)	1
MAR 7.3	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14
RAP 13.4.....	4
063060.000054/625820
